Land Proclaimed as Road in Block IX, Opunake Survey District, Egmont County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 39.3 perches situated in Block IX, Opunake Survey District, Taranaki R.D., and being Lot 32, D.P. 7479, being part Section 10, Opunake Town Belt. Part Proclamation No. 1798, Taranaki Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of October 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/184/5; D.O. 52/18)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block LXXII, Hokonui Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 36 acres 3 roods 19 perches situated in Block LXXII, Hokonui Survey District, Southland R.D., being parts Sections 58 and 136. All certificate of title, Volume 37, folio 263, Southland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of October 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/1/18/0; D.O. 72/1/18/0)

Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed in Block XIII, Waitemata Survey District, Waitemata County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and I also proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto. hereto

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIII, Waitemata Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

- P. Being
 6 4 Part Lot 1, D.P. 35191, being part Allotment
 27, Waipareira Parish; coloured yellow on 0 plan.
- 2 2.7 Part Allotment 27, Waipareira Parish; coloured

- 2 2.7 Part Allotment 21, Waipareira Parish; coloured sepia on plan.
 2 10.3 Part Allotment 25, Waipareira Parish; coloured sepia on plan.
 0 39.6 Parts Allotment 25, Waipareira Parish; coloured sepia on plan.
 0 39.6 Parts Allotment 25, Waipareira Parish; coloured yellow on plan.
 0 1.3 Part Lot 28, D.P. 39195, being part Allotment 133, Waipareira Parish; coloured yellow on plan.
- plan.
- 2 13.9) Parts Allotment 179A, Waipareira Parish, coloured 0 20.55 sepia on plan.
- sepia on plan.
 Part Allotment 348, Waipareira Parish; coloured 0 19.2 sepia on plan.

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood 30.2 perches situated in Block XIII, Waitemata Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through Allotment 348 and parts Allotment 179A, Waipareira Parish; coloured green on plan. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8647 (S.O. 40769) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned

as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of October 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/53/2; D.O. 15/15/0)

Road Closed in Blocks VI, VII, X, and XI, Motueka Survey District, Waimea County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 6 acres and 3 perches situated in Motueka Survey District, Nelson R.D., adjoining or passing through Section 13, Block VI; part Section 3, Block VII; parts Section 27, Block XI; part Section 41 and part of part 1, Section 53, square 3, and closed road, Block X; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8699 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of October 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 42/748; D.O. 16/1111/0)

Street Closed in the City of Wellington

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the street described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of street containing 33.34 perches situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., adjoining or passing through part Sections 585 and 595, Town of Wellington, Lots 1 to 7, Deeds Plan 590, and land on D.P. 12031, being part Section 585, Town of Wellington; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8713 (S.O. 25534) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of October 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/384/1; D.O. 13/1/47/0/11)

Altering the Boundaries of the Otago Electric Power District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby alter the boundaries of the Otago Electric Power District so as to include therein the area described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area in the Otago Land District, Bruce County, bounded by a line commencing at the north-eastern corner of Section 2 of 28, Block II, Maungatua Survey District, and proceeding southerly along the eastern boundary of Section 2